

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**CLARA E. SALAZAR and** )  
**JUANITA YBARRA, on behalf** )  
**of themselves and others** )  
**similarly situated,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs and Proposed** )  
**Collective and Class Action** )  
**Representatives-Appellants,** )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**BUTTERBALL, LLC,** )  
 )  
**Defendant-Appellee.** )

Case No. 10-1154

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE MARCIA S. KRIEGER  
DISTRICT COURT FILE NO. 1:08-CV-02071-MSK-CBS

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DAVID LICHTENSTEIN,  
CO Bar No. 11408  
Attorney at Law  
1556 Williams St., Suite 100  
Denver, CO 80218  
303-831-4750  
303-863-0835 (Fax)

GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,  
BORGEN & DARDARIAN  
DAVID BORGEN, CA Bar No. 099354  
LIN CHAN, CA Bar No. 255027  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
510-763-9800  
510-835-1417 (Fax)

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1
- II. ARGUMENT.....1
  - A. PPE Protects Workers from Injury.....1
  - B. The FLSA Offers Necessary Protection to a Vulnerable Workforce.....3
  - C. This Court Should Defer to the DOL Administrator’s Interpretation Finding that PPE Is Not “Clothes.” .....4
    - 1. The DOL’s Specialized Experience Warrants Deference.....4
    - 2. The Meaning of “Clothes” Is Ambiguous. ....5
    - 3. The DOL’s Interpretation Is Reasonable.....5
    - 4. The DOL’s Current Interpretation Is Entitled to Significant Weight Despite Prior Conflicting Opinions. ....7
- III. CONCLUSION .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

*Anderson v. Perdue Farms, Inc.*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009) .....2

*Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 728 (1981).....4

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....5, 7

*Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....6

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....4

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....5

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....7

*Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.*,  
610 F. Supp. 2d 499 (D. Md. 2009).....3

*Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 2389798 (D. Md. June 10, 2008).....6

*Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....3

2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001).....8  
2010 WL 2468195 (June 16, 2010) .....*passim*  
1997 WL 998048 (Dec. 3, 1997).....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (con't)**

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

21 C.F.R.  
§ 110.10.....2

29 C.F.R.  
§ 1910.95 .....3  
§ 1910.133 .....3  
§ 1910.136 .....3  
§ 1910.1030(b).....6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

David Barboza, “Meatpackers’ Profits Hinge On Pool of Immigrant Labor,”  
The New York Times, Dec. 21, 2001 .....3

Human Rights Watch, “Blood, Sweat, and Fear: Workers’ Rights In U.S.  
Meat and Poultry Plants,” Jan. 24, 2005..... 1, 2, 3

William G. Whittaker, “Labor Practices in the Meat Packing  
and Poultry Processing Industry: An Overview,” July 20, 2005 ..... 1, 2, 3

U.S. DOL, Wage and Hour Div., Final Rulings & Opinion Letters,  
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/opinion.htm> .....7
